
 

  O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4500 

  ANSWERED ON 23.03.2021 
 

PMGSY IN ODISHA 

 

4500.  SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of colonies connected so far under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 

Yojna(PMGSY) in the country, alongwith the district-wise details in respect of Odisha; 

and 

(b)  the number of roads identified under PMGSY during the said period? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 
(a) Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) is a one-time special intervention of Government 

of India to provide rural connectivity, by way of a single all-weather road, to the eligible unconnected 
habitations in the core network. The unit for PMGSY is a habitations and not a revenue village or a 

Panchayat. 
 

The number of habitations connected so far under PMGSY (250+ & 500+ population habitations) in the 

country as on 17
th
 March, 2021 is as under: - 

 

Total Eligible 

Unconnected 

Habitations (Nos) 

Total Connected 

habitations 

through State 

Schemes 

Total Habitations (Nos) 

sanctioned for 

connectivity under 

PMGSY  

Total Connected 

Habitations (Nos) under 

PMGSY 

1,78,184 16,086 1,57,398 1,54,670 
 

The district-wise details in respect of Odisha are given at Annexure. 

 

(b) The Status of projects under various verticals of PMGSY for all India and for the State of Odisha 

as on 17th March, 2021 are as under: - 

 

All India 
Vertical Sanctioned* Completed Balance Cumulative 

Expenditure 

(Rs in crore) 

 

Roads 

(Nos.) 

Length 

(km) 

Bridg

es 

(Nos.) 

Value 

of 

project 

Roads 

(Nos.) 

Length 

(km) 

Bridg

es 

(Nos.) 

Roads 

(Nos.) 

Length 

(km) 

Bridges 

(Nos.) 

PMGSY-I 1,64,735 6,44,633 7,379 2,50,004 1,56,978 6,02,886 4,898 7,757 26,724 2,481 2,16,976 

PMGSY-II 6,711 49,925 757 31,808 4,708 41,809 434 2,003 7,691 323 21,302 

RCPLWEA 897 9,286 389 8,870 129 3,118 73 768 6,152 316 3,085 

PMGSY-III 6,206 48,166 356 30,098 39 7,059 4 6,167 41,106 352 2,296 

Total: 1,78,551 7,52,010 8,881 3,20,780 1,61,854 6,54,872 5,409 16,695 81,673 3,472 2,43,659 

* After deleting dropped projects. 

 



 

Odisha 

 

Vertical Sanctioned* Completed Balance Cumulative 

Expenditure 

(Rs in crore) 

 

Roads 

(Nos.) 

Length 

(km) 

Bridges 

(Nos.) 

Value 

of 

project 

Roads 

(Nos.) 

Length 

(km) 

Bridges 

(Nos.) 

Roads 

(Nos.) 

Length 

(km) 

Bridges 

(Nos.) 

PMGSY-I 15,834 61,163 530 25,946 15,298 58,220 395 536 601 135 25,258 

PMGSY-II 636 3,672 30 1,698 390 3,518 11 246 145 19 1,298 

RCPLWEA 48 486 2 443 18 226 0 30 259 2 232 

PMGSY-III 494 3,328 4 1,996 0 0 0 494 3,328 4 0 

Total: 17,012 68,649 566 30,083 15,706 61,964 406 1,306 4,333 160 26,788 

* After deleting dropped projects. 

****



Annexure 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4500 for 23.03.2021 

District-wise habitations coverage in the State of Odisha  

Sr. 

No 

District Name 

Total Eligible 

Unconnected 

Habitations 

Connected 

Habitations 

through 

State 

Schemes 

Total 

Sanctioned 

Habitations 

under 

PMGSY 

Total Connected 

Habitations 

under PMGSY 

1 Angul 338 25 313 313 

2 Balasore 779 27 751 751 

3 Bargarh 558 21 536 535 

4 Bhadrak 521 17 502 502 

5 Balangir 1,212 186 1,024 1,020 

6 Boudh 143 5 138 138 

7 Cuttack 428 8 416 415 

8 Deogarh 197 14 175 172 

9 Dhenkanal 385 14 369 365 

10 Gajapati 505 33 468 463 

11 Ganjam 529 12 517 513 

12 Jagatsinghpur 260 28 232 230 

13 Jajpur 457 37 415 411 

14 Jharsuguda 147 30 116 116 

15 Kalahandi 1,141 101 1,024 976 

16 Kendrapara 428 13 414 408 

17 Keonjhar 856 71 767 765 

18 Khurda 336 33 302 301 

19 Koraput 1,273 105 1,159 1,102 

20 Malkangiri 928 117 803 669 

21 Mayurbhanj 1,082 20 1,048 1,047 

22 Nawarangpur 561 10 551 550 

23 Nayagarh 395 49 344 335 

24 Nuapara 481 34 443 436 

25 Kandhamal 505 17 484 469 

26 Puri 742 41 696 689 

27 Rayagada 939 76 862 854 

28 Sambalpur 615 44 566 564 

29 Sonepur 408 46 362 362 

30 Sundargarh 1,330 93 1,226 1,217 

Total 18,479 1,327 17,023 16,688 

 

 


